were determined to be investment in government business enterprise which must be accounted for under the
modified equity method. Previously, this entity was consolidated into the First Nations' consolidated financial
statements on a full consolidation basis in error.

Restricted assets

In 2020, the restricted cash and marketable security assets held with the TLE trustees were consolidated into the
First Nation's consolidated financial statements. During the year, these restricted assets were disclosed in the notes
to the consolidated financial statements as Trusts under administration.

Accounts receivable

During the year, it was determined that a receivable was not recognized in 2020.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
39

Sturgeon Lake First Nation
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended March 31, 2021

32 Prior period adjustment continued

Unexpended revenue

During the year, it was determined that some funding streams were incorrectly deferred in 2020.

As a result, the following consolidated financial statement items have been adjusted:

2020
Previously
Reported Adjustments

2020
Restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Cash $ 2,109,097 $ 167,014 $ 2,276,111

Restricted assets 5,060,321 709,806 5,770,127

Portfolio investments 8,961,975 (7,111,933) 1,850,042

Accounts receivable 795,839 6,601 802,440

Inventory held for resale 4,289,878 (3,978,752) 311,126

Agricultural inventories - 18,000 18,000

Limited partnership interests - 2,031,213 2,031,213

Investments in GBE - 449 449

Accounts payable 1,320,901 (514,837) 806,064

Floor plan notes payable 1,115,673 (1,115,673) -

Unexpended revenue 13,961,547 (9,591,772) 4,369,775

Prepaid expenses 14,408 (5,990) 8,418

Biological productive assets - 391,500 391,500

Tangible capital assets 43,604,231 (2,288,916) 41,315,315

Accumulated surplus - end of year 42,592,626 1,257,706 43,850,332

Consolidated Statement of Operations

TLE revenue account $ 317,634 $ 193,023 $ 510,657

Revenue from other government organizations 8,348,770 (8,348,770) -

Northern Lights Community Development 71,070 44,714 115,784

Earnings in GBE - 79 79

Limited partnership earnings - 867,772 867,772

Recognition (deferral) of unexpended revenue (3,606,110) 1,081,275 (2,524,835)

Amortization of biological productive assets - 43,500 43,500

Amortization of tangible capital assets 1,670,402 (140,689) 1,529,713

Expenses from other government organizations 8,551,583 (8,551,583) -

Annual surplus 1,236,842 1,886,861 3,123,703

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
40

Sturgeon Lake First Nation
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended March 31, 2021

32 Prior period adjustment continued

2020
Previously
Reported Adjustments

2020
Restated

Accumulated surplus - beginning of year 41,355,784 (629,155) 40,726,629

Accumulated surplus - end of year 42,592,626 1,257,706 43,850,332

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets

Annual Surplus $ 1,236,842 $ 1,886,861 $ 3,123,703

Acquisition of tangible capital assets (2,442,375) 174,135 (2,268,240)

Acquisition of productive biological assets - (435,000) (435,000)

Amortization of tangible capital assets 1,670,402 (140,689) 1,529,713

Amortization of productive biological assets - 43,500 43,500

Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses 7,546 (8,289) (743)

Change in net financial assets (debt) 472,415 1,520,516 1,992,931

Net financial assets (debt) - Beginning of year (1,498,428) 1,640,594 142,166

Net financial assets (debt) - End of year (1,026,013) 3,161,112 2,135,099

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Annual Surplus $ 1,236,842 $ 1,886,861 $ 3,123,703

Amortization 1,670,402 (97,189) 1,573,213

Change in accounts receivable (126,234) (228,311) (354,545)

Change in inventory held for resale (342,372) 291,904 (50,468)

Change in accounts payable (9,732) 170,822 161,090

Change in unexpended revenue 3,469,672 (8,731,226) (5,261,554)

Change in prepaid expenses 7,546 (8,289) (743)

Change in restricted assets (752,050) (342,288) (1,094,338)

Change in floor plan notes payable (72,483) 72,483 -

Earnings from GBE - (79) (79)

Earnings from LP interests - (867,772) (867,772)

Disposal of portfolio investments (569,079) 57,659 (511,420)

Purchase of share capital - (100) (100)

Tangible capital assets addition (2,442,375) 174,135 (2,268,240)

Productive biological assets addition - (435,000) (435,000)

Net cash decrease (3,119,171) (3,232,435) (6,351,606)

Cash at beginning of period 494,026 8,133,690 8,627,716

Cash at end of period $ 2,109,097 $ 167,014 $ 2,276,111

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
41

Sturgeon Lake First Nation
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended March 31, 2021

33. Comparative figures

Prior year's comparative amounts have been reclassified, where necessary, to conform to the current year's
presentation.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
42

Sturgeon Lake First Nation
Schedule #1
Education
Schedule of Operations
For the Year Ended March 31, 2021

2021

Budget

2021

Actual

2020

Actual

Revenue

ISC - Fixed Contribution 6,592,525 6,592,525 4,294,281